## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

### Снар. 319

#### Chapter 319.

An Act to prohibit fishing in Morrill Pond in the County of Somerset.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Close time on fishing in Morrill pond. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch, or kill any kind of fish in Morrill pond in the county of Somerset at any time before the first day of April in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and five. Whoever violates the provision of this section shall be subject to the same penalties as provided for illegal fishing in the general law.

Approved March 26, 1903.

#### Chapter 320.

An Act to prevent the destruction of Smelts or Tomcods so called in Steuben Bay.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Smelts and tomcods protected in Steuben bay. Section I. All persons are forbidden to take the fish known as smelts and tomcods in that part of Steuben and Joys bays above the Narrows at Rogers point so called in the town of Steuben, by the use of weirs or set nets, from the first day of April to the first day of January, in each year for the term of three years, from and after the passage of this act.

Penalty.

Section 2. If any person shall violate the provisions of this act, he shall pay for each and every violation the sum of ten dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt, one-half to the person who may prosecute and the other half to the use of the town where the offense is committed.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 26, 1903.